Peer Review File

Article information: https://dx.doi.org/10.21037/apc-24-21

Reviewer A

1. Comment: There are some grammar mistakes in the manuscript. Authors should

double-check them and correct them.

Reply: We have thoroughly reviewed the manuscript to address and correct all identified

grammar mistakes. The revised text has been checked for grammatical accuracy.
Changes in the text: We have corrected the grammar issues throughout the manuscript.

2. Comment: The references can be improved by adding important recent works appeared

in 2023-24.

Reply: We have updated the reference list to include significant recent publications from 2023-
24. This includes the addition of relevant recent studies that enhance the context and relevance

of our work.

Changes in the text: We added recent references to the manuscript (see Page 29-30, Reference

number 2-4).
Reviewer B

1. Comment: The abstract should mention the significance of the findings more explicitly
and provide specific details regarding the IC50 values of the compounds tested.
Including more data in the abstract, such as specific percentage improvements or

statistical significance, would strengthen the presentation.

Reply: The abstract has been revised to explicitly highlight the significance of our findings.
Specific IC50 values of the tested compounds, along with percentage improvements and

statistical significance, have been included to enhance the clarity and impact of our results.

Changes in the text: The abstract now includes detailed ICso values, percentage improvements,

and statistical significance (see Page 2).



2. Comment: The keywords provided are relevant but could be expanded to improve

nn

discoverability. Consider adding terms such as "cytotoxicity," "anticancer activity," and

"in-vitro/in-vivo studies" to capture the broader aspects of the study.

nn

Reply: We have expanded the keywords to include "cytotoxicity," "anticancer activity," and

"in-vitro/in-vivo studies," which better reflect the broader aspects of our research.

Changes in the text: The keywords section has been updated with additional terms (see Page

2).

3. Comment: The background is not sufficient and has critical flaws. The readers may
benefit from some more background and context. Some recent references from the last
two years are missing. For this purpose, I suggest seeing the following paper and adding

the references:
o Mar Drugs. 2023; 21,7 412. doi: 10.3390/md21070412
o Cancers (Basel). 2023 Jun 30;15(13):3423. doi: 10.3390/cancers15133423.
o Mar Drugs. 2023 May 4;21(5):288. doi: 10.3390/md21050288.

Reply: We have revised the background section to provide more comprehensive context and

added the suggested recent references to address the identified gaps.

Changes in the text: The background section has been expanded with additional context and

recent references (see Page 4).

4. Comment: The experimental design is solid, but there are some areas where more detail
would be beneficial. For example, the choice of concentrations for the MTT assay

should be justified. Why were these particular concentrations chosen?

Reply: We have added detailed justifications for the choice of concentrations used in the MTT

assay. The rationale behind selecting these concentrations is now explicitly described.

Changes in the text: Additional details and justification for the chosen concentrations in the

MTT assay are included (see Page 6-7, Under section 2.4 In-vitro studies).

5. Comment: The manuscript mentions that the compounds were characterized using
FTIR, NMR, and Mass Spectrometry, but the spectra or detailed results are not included
in the manuscript. These or representative spectra should be provided in the

supplementary material.



Reply: We have included representative spectra from FTIR, NMR, and Mass Spectrometry in

the supplementary material for completeness.

Changes in the text: Representative spectra have been added to the supplementary material

(see Supplementary Material).

6. Comment: The discussion of the results is insightful but somewhat lacking in depth.

The potential mechanisms of action should be discussed in more detail.

Reply: The discussion section has been expanded to provide a more in-depth analysis of the

potential mechanisms of action of the compounds.

Changes in the text: The discussion has been revised to include a more detailed exploration

of the mechanisms of action (see Page 27, Under section 4.1 Molecular docking).
7. Comment: IC50 should be indicated with 50 subscripts.

Reply: The IC50 notation has been corrected to include the proper subscript formatting

throughout the manuscript.
Changes in the text: IC50 is now correctly formatted with the subscript notation to 1Cso.

8. Comment: The authors should consider emphasizing the novelty of their findings and

their potential implications for future research or clinical applications.

Reply: We have revised the manuscript to emphasize the novelty of our findings and discussed

their potential implications for future research and clinical applications.

Changes in the text: The novelty and potential implications of the findings have been

highlighted in the conclusion (see Page 29, Under section 5 Conclusion).



